

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: W.P.No.10859 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No	DATE	ORDER	
1.	19.04.2022	<u>CPK, J & VS, J</u> <u>W.P.No.10859 of 2022</u> Notice before admission. Learned Government Pleader for Commercial Tax takes notice on behalf of the respondents. Learned counsel for the petitioner mainly submits that the issue involved in the present case is squarely covered by an order passed by this Court in I.A.No.1 of 2021 in W.P.No.6693 of 2021. Learned Government Pleader for Commercial Tax disputes the same contending that the present writ petition is filed against an order passed by the first appellate authority against which a second appeal would lie in which event the petitioner shall deposit 50% of the disputed demanded amount. At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that the petitioner has already deposited some amount and the amount so paid may be given credit to. Hence, having regard to the facts in issue and taking into consideration the order, dated 22.3.2021, passed by this Court in I.A.No.1 of 2021 in W.P.No.6693 of 2021 and the order, dated 01.05.2018, in W.P.No.16520 of 2018 and since the present writ petition came to be filed against an order passed by the first appellate authority, there shall be interim stay as prayed for subject to petitioner depositing 50% of the demanded amount within a period of eight (8) weeks	

		from today. The amount paid earlier, if any, shall be given credit to. In default of payment of the said amount, the interim order automatically stands vacated. CPK, J VS, J AMD	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--