

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE U. DURGA PRASAD RAO

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T MALLIKARJUNA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 10859 OF 2022

Between:

UNITED TELE LINKS BLR LIMITED, Flat No. G1 and G 6, Ground Floor,
Bhavani Towers, Bhavanipuram, Vijayawada, Krishna District, Andhra
Pradesh Represented by its Authorized Signatory, Sri. Nagendra C.R. S/o.
Ramachandra Shastry C.L Aged about 45 years, R/o. Anekal, Bengaluru,
Karnataka.

Petitioner

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue(CT)
Department, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Appellate Deputy Commissioner, Vijayawada Krishna District, Andhra
Pradesh.
3. The Commercial Tax Officer, Nandigama Circle.
4. The Special Chief Secretary, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue (CT-
II) Department, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances
stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be
pleased to permit to condone the delay of 23 days in depositing the 50% of the
demanded amount of Rs. 42,70,479/- while considering the compliance of the order
of this Hon'ble Court in the above WP 10859/2022 dated 19/04/2022 writ petition
else the Petitioner would suffer severe loss and hardship, pending disposal of
WP No.10859 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the
affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated
19.04.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M V J K Kumar,
Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP for Commercial Tax for Respondents, the
court made following

ORDER:

"Counter not filed.

Heard.

For the reasons submitted by the learned counsel for petitioner in the
affidavit accompanying the application, this application is allowed and the
delay of 23 days in compliance of the order of this Court dated 19.04.2022 is
condoned."

Sd/- B. CHITTI JOSEPH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue(CT) Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Appellate Deputy Commissioner, Vijayawada Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Commercial Tax Officer, Nandigama Circle
4. The Special Chief Secretary, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue (CT-II) Department, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
(1 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to Sri.M.V.J.K.Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Commercial Tax, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. Two spare copies

MSB

HIGH COURT

UDPR,J & TMR,J

DATED:14.12.2022

ORDER

Post after six (6) weeks along with W.P. No.16520/2018 & batch, for counter.

IA No.3 OF 2022
IN
WP.No.10859 of 2022

DIRECTION

